AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A FIXED BASE OPERATOR AGREEMENT BETWEEN AVIONICS INSTALLATIONS, INC (HEREINAFTER "OPERATOR") AND THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI (HEREINAFTER "CITY") TO PERFORM AVIONICS AND INSTRUMENT SALES, SERVICE AND INSTALLATION OPERATIONS AT THE LEE'S SUMMIT MUNICIPAL AIRPORT AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY.

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit owns and operates the Lee's Summit Municipal Airport (hereinafter "Airport") which includes the ownership of a number of Offices located on the property; and,

WHEREAS, the Airport, through the City Council, periodically enters into agreements for the facilities located on the property for various aviation business purposes; and,

WHEREAS, Avionics Installations, Inc. has requested permission to perform avionics and instrument sales, service and installation operations as a Fixed Base Operator (FBO) at the Lee's Summit Municipal Airport: and

WHEREAS, Avionics Installations, Inc. and the Airport have negotiated the terms and conditions of a Fixed Base Operator Agreement which provides for the operations as an FBO; and,

WHEREAS, City and Avionics Installations, Inc. wish to enter into the Fixed Base Operator Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the Fixed Base Operator Agreement by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and Avionics Installations, Inc. for the purpose of the operation of a Fixed Based Operator Agreement (FBO), a true and accurate copy being attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference, be and the same is hereby approved. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the same by and on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 2. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 3. That should any section, sentence, or clause of this ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences or clauses.

PASSED by the City Coun	cil of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this day of _, 2018.
	Mayor <i>Randall L. Rhoads</i>

BILL NO. 18-21

ATTEST:	
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri	
APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	day of, 2018.
ATTEST:	Mayor Randall L. Rhoads
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Chief Counsel of Infrastructure and Planning Nancy K. Yendes	